

No. 18-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN and
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRIS DOVE
LOCKE LORD, LLP
JP Morgan Chase Tower
600 Travis, Suite 2800
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 226-1314
cdove@lockelord.com

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, NC 27502
(919) 360-7718
young@law.duke.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. This Court’s decision in *Seminole Tribe* should not be extended..... 3

 A. *Seminole’s* holding did not rest on the constitutional text. 4

 B. *Seminole’s* reasoning was inconsistent with the founding generation’s treatment of common law doctrines. 7

 C. *Seminole’s* reasoning was inconsistent with the founding generation’s view of state sovereignty..... 14

 D. This Court can resolve this case without considering whether *Seminole* should be overruled..... 17

II. Congress validly abrogated North Carolina’s sovereign immunity in the CRCA..... 18

 A. North Carolina is subject to damages liability in this case under this Court’s holding in *United States v. Georgia*. 19

 B. Congress’s prophylactic statutory abrogation of state sovereign immunity in the CRCA should be upheld. 23

1. Congress need not explicitly invoke Section 5 in order to abrogate state immunities under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	24
2. Congress need not show a pattern of past violations at the time that it legislates.....	27
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	8, 24, 26
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	18, 20
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	2, 3, 22-23
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000)	28, 31-32
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	15-16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	26, 28-29
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	25
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	14, 17
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	21-22, 29, 31, 32

<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	8-9, 16
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16, 26
<i>Hale v. King</i> , 642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	6, 12
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	14
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	25-26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	15, 30
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	6
<i>National Association of Boards of Pharmacy v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , No. 3:07-CV-084 (CDL) 2008 WL 1805439 (M.D. Ga. 2008)	21
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)	12
<i>Olsen v. Nebraska ex rel. Western Reference & Bond Ass'n</i> , 313 U.S. 236 (1941)	31

<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	7-9, 26
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	12
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	20
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	30
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	30
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	22
<i>Van Ness v. Pacard</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 137 (1829)	9
<i>Woods v. Miller</i> , 333 US. 13 (1948)	25, 27

Federal Constitution, Statutes and Hearings

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	4
amend. XI	4-5
amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12132	19
42 U.S.C. § 12202	19
H.R. Rep. 101-282(I) (Oct. 13, 1989)	26
Intellectual Property Protection Restoration Act of 2003: Hearing on H.R. 2344 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Property, 108th Cong. 90-91 (2003)	26, 31

State Constitutions and Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 121-25(b)	22
N.J. Const. art. XXII (1776)	9

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L. J. 1425 (1987)	14-16
William Baude, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Constitutional Text</i> , 103 VA. L. REV. 1 (2017)	8-9, 12-13

- A. Christopher Bryant & Timothy J. Simeone, *Remanding to Congress: The Supreme Court's New "On the Record" Constitutional Review of Federal Statutes*, 86 CORNELL L. REV. 329 (2001)..... 32
- William A. Fletcher, *The Diversity Explanation of the Eleventh Amendment: A Reply to Critics*, 56 U CHI. L. REV. 1261 (1989) 5
- William A. Fletcher, *A Historical Interpretation of the Eleventh Amendment: A Narrow Construction of an Affirmative Grant of Jurisdiction Rather than a Prohibition against Jurisdiction*, 35 STAN. L. REV. 1033 (1982) 4-5
- John J. Gibbons, *The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity: A Reinterpretation*, 83 COLUM. L. REV. 1889 (1983) 5
- Ford W. Hall, *The Common Law: An Account of Its Reception in the United States*, 4 VAND. L. REV. 791 (1951) 9
- Vicki C. Jackson, *The Supreme Court, the Eleventh Amendment, and State Sovereign Immunity*, 98 YALE L. J. 1 (1988) 5
- Stewart Jay, *Origins of Federal Common Law: Part One*, 133 U. PA. L. REV. 1003 (1985) 11

Stewart Jay, <i>Origins of Federal Common Law: Part Two</i> , 133 U. PA. L. REV. 1231 (1985)	10
Harry W. Jones, <i>The Common Law in the United States: English Themes and American Variations</i> , in POLITICAL SEPARATION AND LEGAL CONTINUITY (Harry Jones ed. 1976)	10-11
James Madison, WRITINGS (Jack Rakove ed. 1999) (1800)	11, 13
John F. Manning, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Reading of Precise Constitutional Texts</i> , 113 YALE L. J. 1663 (2004)	6-7
Lawrence C. Marshall, <i>Fighting the Words of the Eleventh Amendment</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 1342 (1989)	5
George Mason, <i>Objections to This Constitution of Government</i> , in 2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911)	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 153 (1997)	14
PENNSYLVANIA AND THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, 1787-1788 (John Bach McMaster & Frederick D. Stone eds., 1888)	14-15

THEODORE F.T. PLUCKNETT, A CONCISE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW (5th ed. 1956)	10
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Reconciling Textualism and Federalism: The Proper Textual Basis of the Supreme Court's Tenth and Eleventh Amendment Decisions</i> , 93 NW. U. L. REV. 819 (1999)	7
Steven E. Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1813 (2012)	7-8, 12-13
David L. Shapiro, <i>Continuity and Change in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. REV. 921 (1992)	8
GORDON S. WOOD, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776-1787 (1969).....	9
Ernest A. Young, <i>Alden v. Maine and the Jurisprudence of Structure</i> , 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1601 (2000)	7
Ernest A. Young, <i>Is the Sky Falling on the Federal Government? State Sovereign Immunity, the Section Five Power, and the Federal Balance</i> , 81 TEXAS L. REV. 1551 (2003)	28
Ernest A. Young, <i>Its Hour Come Round at Last? State Sovereign Immunity and the Great State Debt Crisis of the Early Twenty-First Century</i> , 35 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 593 (2012)	23

Ernest A. Young, *The Rehnquist Court's Two
Federalisms*, 83 TEXAS L. REV. 1 (2004) 8

Ernest A. Young, *Two Cheers for Process
Federalism*, 46 VILL. L. REV. 1349 (2001)..... 25
